

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය සම්බුම්ලය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2147/58 - 2019 ඔක්තෝබර් මස 30 වැනි බදාදා - 2019.10.30 No. 2147/58 - WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2019

(Published by Authority)

PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL Government Notifications

L.D.B. 5/2007

ELECTRONIC TRANSACTIONS ACT, NO. 19 OF 2006

Order under Section 18

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by Secton 18 of the Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006, I, Ajith P. Perera, Minister of Digital Infrastructure and Information Technology, do by this order, designate the Sri Lanka Compurter Emergency Readiness Team (Sri Lanka CERT) registered as Sri Lanka CERT (Private) Limited under the Companies Act, No. 7 of 2007, as the Certification Authority for the purposes of the said Act.

The Order made under Section 18 and published in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 1829/29 of September, 24, 2013 is hereby rescinded without prejudice to anything done thereunder.

AJITH P. PERERA,

Minister of Digital Infrastructure and
Information Technology.

at Colombo, 28th October, 2019.

11-1074

